

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

El Paso County District Court
Honorable David Shakes, Judge
Case No. 11CR1232

Plaintiff-Appellee,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Defendant-Appellant,

ERIC CHANCE MANLY.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
JOSEPH G. MICHAELS, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720.508.6000

E-Mail: joseph.michaels@coag.gov

Registration Number: 40403

*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: May 17, 2018 2:25 PM
FILING ID: EB49FC39800E2
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA2147

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 16CA2147

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The postconviction court correctly determined that Manly understood the consequences of his plea and did not receive ineffective assistance of plea counsel.	24
A. Standard of Review.....	24
B. Law and Analysis.....	24
1. Defense counsel was not constitutionally ineffective for not requesting a GAL.	29
a. Manly had no constitutional or statutory entitlement to a GAL.	30
b. Manly’s counsel properly safeguarded his rights.	33
2. The court correctly denied Manly’s claims that counsel failed to investigate possible defenses.	38
a. Manly waived consideration of his allegation that defense counsel did not adequately investigate or convey self-defense.	38
b. Manly’s claim fails on the record.	39
II. The court correctly determined that Manly’s guilty plea was knowing, voluntary, and intelligent.	44
A. Standard of Review.....	44
B. Law and Analysis.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

CONCLUSION.....	51
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Ardolino v. People, 69 P.3d 73 (Colo. 2003).....	26, 27
Benavidez v. People, 986 P.2d 943 (Colo. 1999).....	45
Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	28
Bullock v. Carver, 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002)	41
Carmichael v. People, 206 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2009).....	41
Carter v. Holt, 817 F.2d 699 (11th Cir. 1987)	41
Chae v. People, 780 P.2d 481 (Colo. 1989)	44
Crumb v. People, 230 P.3d 726 (Colo. 2010)	44
Cummings v. Sirmons, 506 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2007).....	40
Davis v. People, 871 P.2d 769 (Colo. 1994)	25, 27, 40
Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	36
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	9
Henderson v. Morgan, 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	45, 46, 48
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	45
J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	35
Lucero v. People, 2017 CO 49.....	22
McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	43
Missouri v. Frye, 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Patton v. People, 35 P.3d 124 (Colo. 2001).....	28
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006).....	24
People v. Adams, 836 P.2d 1045 (Colo. App. 1986)	49
People v. Canody, 166 P.3d 218 (Colo. App. 2007).....	41
People v. Chambers, 900 P.2d 1249 (Colo. App. 1994)	42
People v. Chippewa, 751 P.2d 607 (Colo. 1988)	44
People v. Colosacco, 493 P.2d 650 (Colo. 1972)	25
People v. Corral, 174 P.3d 837 (Colo. App. 2007).....	45
People v. Davis, 849 P.2d 857 (Colo. App. 1992).....	25
People v. DiGuglielmo, 33 P.3d 1248 (Colo. App. 2001).....	46, 48
People v. Drake, 785 P.2d 1257 (Colo. 1990).....	45
People v. Duke, 36 P.3d 149 (Colo. App. 2001)	28
People v. Finney, 12 COA 39	29, 41
People v. Gandiaga, 70 P.3d 523 (Colo. App. 2002)	30
People v. Garcia, 11 P.3d 449 (Colo. 2000).....	24, 44
People v. Garcia, 815 P.2d 937 (Colo. 1991).....	29
People v. Gresl, 89 P.3d 499 (Colo. App. 2003).....	44
People v. Hynes, 917 P.2d 328 (Colo. App. 1996).....	37
People v. Isham, 923 P.2d 190 (Colo. App. 1995).....	28, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Ivery, 615 P.2d 80 (Colo. App. 1980).....	24
People v. Juvenile Court, 915 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1996)	32
People v. Mason, 491 P.2d 1383 (Colo. 1971)	25
People v. Naranjo, 840 P.2d 319 (Colo. 1992)	28
People v. Rediger, 2018 CO 32.....	38
People v. Rodriguez, 914 P.2d 230 (Colo. 1996)	40
People v. Russell, 36 P.3d 92 (Colo. App. 2001)	29
People v. Simpson, 51 P.3d 1022 (Colo. App. 2001)	passim
People v. Simpson, 69 P.3d 79 (Colo. 2003).....	35
People v. Smith, 2018 CO 33	39
People v. Thorpe, 641 P.2d 935 (Colo. 1982)	46
People v. Venzor, 121 P.3d 260 (Colo. App. 2005).....	40
People v. Versteeg, 165 P.3d 760 (Colo. App. 2006).....	27
People v. Villarreal, 231 P.3d 29 (Colo. App. 2009)	22
People v. Vondra, 240 P.3d 493 (Colo. App. 2010)	24
People v. White, 514 P.2d 69 (Colo. 1973).....	27
Rice v. Hall, 564 F.3d 523 (1st Cir. 2009)	50
Romano v. Gibson, 278 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

United States v. Broce, 488 U.S. 563 (1989) 28

United States v. Wilinson, 686 P.2d 790 (Colo. 1984) 32

Wade v. Calderon, 29 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 40

Williams v. Head, 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 42

Ybanez v. People, 2018 CO 16 passim

STATUTES

§ 19-1-111(2)(a)(I), C.R.S. (2017) 31

§ 19-1-111(2)(a)(II), C.R.S. (2017)..... 31

§ 19-1-111(2)(a)(III), C.R.S. (2017) 31

§ 19-2-517(8), C.R.S. (2017) 23, 31

§ 19-2-517, C.R.S. (2017)..... 31

RULES

Crim. P. 11(b)(4)..... 45
